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STATE OF CONNECTICUT
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH AND ADDICTION SERVICES

In Re: Department of Public Health and Addiction Services

ziéo Covensky, S.S.I.

Petition No. 930825-33-004
To: Vito Covensky, S.S.I.

P.O. Box 427

Coventry, CT 06238

FINAL MEMORANDUM OF DECISION
In accordance with Connecticut General Statutes Section 4-179,

the attached proposed Memorandum of Decision dated May 11, 1995 by
hearing officer Daniel Shapiro is hereby adopted as the final
decision of the Commissioner of the Department of Public Health ahd
Addiction Services in this matter. A copy of the proposed final
decision is attached hereto and incorporated herein. Accordingly,
Respondent is ordered to pay a civil penalty in the amount of one

hundred dollars ($100.00) within two weeks of the date of this

decision in the manner set forth in the proposed final decision.
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A¢ting Commissioner.”
Department of Public Health and
Addiction Services

cc: Felicia Suggs, Assistant Attorney General
Stephan Harriman, Bureau Chief
Stanley K. Peck, Director, MQA
Donna Buntaine Brewer, Chief, PHHO
Kathie Pirolo, Board Liaison
Bonnie Pinkerton, Nurse Consultant, PHHO
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STATE OF CONNECTICUT
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH AND ADDICTION SERVICES
BUREAU OF HEALTH SYSTEM REGULATION
DIVISION OF MEDICAL QUALITY ASSURANCE

Vito Covensky, S.S.I. Petition No. 930825-33-004
License No. 000049

P.0O. Box 427

Coventry, CT 06238

PROPOSED_FINAL DECISTION

PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND:

On February 6, 1995, the Commissioner of Public Health and Addiction
Services appointed this Hearing Officer to hear this case, and to
recommend findings of fact, conclusions of law, and a proposed order

ipon the conclusion of the hearing. (Hearing Officer Exhibit 1).

The Department of Public Health and Addiction Services ("Department")
brought a Statement of Charges against Vito Covensky, Subsurface
Sewage Disposal System Installer ("Respondent") dated Auqust 25,
1994. (Department Exhibit 2). The Statement of Charges, as amended
at the hearing, alleged in one (1) count that Respondent violated
§20-341f£(d) of the Connecticut General Statutes and §19-13-Bl03c(a)
of the Regulations of Connecticut State Agencies on or about May 9,
1986, by installing a holding tank at the rear of 210 Roberts Street
in East Hartford, CT, without'receiving the approval of the

Commissioner of Public Health and Addiction Services.



Page 3 of 5

ALLEGATIONS:

1. In paragraph 1 of the Statement of Charges, the Department
alleged that Respondent is the holder of Connecticut subsurface

sewage installer license number 000049. (Department Exhibit 5).

2. In paragraphs 2 and 3 of the Statement of Charges, the
Department alleged that on or about May 9, 1986, Respondent installed
a holding tank at the rear of 210 Roberts Street in East Hartford,
CT, which had not been approved by the Commissioner of Public Health
and Addiction Services and that this conduct constituted a violation
of §20-341f(d) of the Connecticut General Statutes and

§19-13-B103c(a) of the Regulations of Connecticut State Agencies.

FINDINGS OF FACT:

3. Respondent is the holder of Connecticut subsurface sewage
disposal system installer license number 0000489. (Department Exhibit
5).

4, On or about May 9, 1986, Respondent installed a holding tank at

the rear of 210 Roberts Street in East Hartford, CT. (Department

Exhibit 5).

5. The Commissioner of Public Health and Addiction Services did
1ot give approval for the installation of a holding tank at the rear

of 210 Roberts Street in East Hartford, CT. (Transcript p. 23).
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PROPOSED ORDER:

Based on the record in this case, the above findings of fact and
conclusions of law, Respondent is assessed a civil penalty of one
hundred dollars ($100.00). Respondent must pay the ongzhundred
dollar ($100.00) penalty by certified check, made payéble to
*Treasurer, State of Connecticut", mailed to Bonnie Pinkerton, Nurse
Consultant, Department of Public Health and Addiction Services,
Division of Medical Quality Assurance, 150 Washington Street,
Hartford, CT 06106. The certified check shall include the

Jepartment petition number on its face for identification purposes.

Respectfully submitted,

D, e 5/n/%5

Daniel Shapiro Date
Hearing Officer
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